
Rutland County Council                  
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 758307 DX28340 Oakham

      

Ladies and Gentlemen,

A meeting of the AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE will be held in the Council 
Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP on Tuesday, 26th April, 2016 
commencing at 7.00 pm when it is hoped you will be able to attend.

Yours faithfully

Helen Briggs
Chief Executive

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at 
www.rutland.gov.uk/haveyoursay

A G E N D A

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

1) MINUTES 
To confirm the minutes of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 26 January 
2016.

2) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
In accordance with the Regulations, Members are invited to declare any 
disclosable interests under the Code of Conduct and the nature of those 
interests in respect of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.

3) PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 
To receive any petitions, deputations and questions received from Members of 
the Public in accordance with the provisions of Procedure Rule 217. 

The total time allowed for this item shall be 30 minutes. Petitions, declarations 
and questions shall be dealt with in the order in which they are received. 
Questions may also be submitted at short notice by giving a written copy to the 

http://www.rutland.gov.uk/haveyoursay


Committee Administrator 15 minutes before the start of the meeting. 
The total time allowed for questions at short notice is 15 minutes out of the 
total time of 30 minutes. Any petitions, deputations and questions that have 
been submitted with prior formal notice will take precedence over questions 
submitted at short notice. Any questions that are not considered within the time 
limit shall receive a written response after the meeting and be the subject of a 
report to the next meeting.

4) AUDIT COMMITTEE EFFECTIVENESS AND ANNUAL REPORT 
To receive a verbal update from the Chair.

5) EXTERNAL PLACEMENTS AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
To receive Report No. 95/2016 from the Director for People.
(Pages 5 - 18)

6) INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16 
To receive Report No. 96/2016 from the Head of Internal Audit.
(Pages 19 - 62)

7) INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2016/17 
To receive Report No. 92/2016 from the Head of Internal Audit.
(Pages 63 - 78)

8) EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
The Committee is recommended to determine whether the public and press be 
excluded from the meeting in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972,as amended, and in accordance with the Access to 
Information provisions of Procedure Rule 239, as the following item of 
business contains exempt information as defined in Paragraph 7, Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act.

Paragraph 7:  Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in 
connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime.

9) FRAUD RISK REGISTER 
To receive Report No. 89 /2016 from the Director for Resources.
(Pages 79 - 98)

10) RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE 
To receive Report No. 101/2016 from the Director for Resources
Report to follow



11) EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 
To receive Report No. 86/2016 from the Director for Resources.
(Pages 99 - 116)

12) REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 QUARTERLY 
UPDATES 
To receive Report No. 98/2016 from the Director for Resources
(Pages 117 - 144)

13) ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
To receive items of urgent business which have previously been notified to the 
person presiding.

---oOo---

DISTRIBUTION
MEMBERS OF THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE:

Mrs D MacDuff (Chairman)

Mr J Lammie (Vice-Chair)

Mr E Baines Miss G Waller
Mr A Walters

OTHER MEMBERS FOR INFORMATION





Report No: 95/2016
PUBLIC REPORT

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE
26 April 2016

EXTERNAL PLACEMENTS AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT
Report of the Director for People

Strategic Aim: Meeting the health and wellbeing needs of the community

Exempt Information No

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Mr R Clifton, Portfolio Holder for Health and Adult 
Social Care

Contact Officer(s): Karen Kibblewhite, Head of 
Commissioning 

01572 758127
kkibblewhite@rutland.gov.uk

Mark Andrews, Deputy Director for 
People

01572 758339
mandrews@rutland.gov.uk

Ward Councillors N/A

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Committee:

1. Notes the update on progress made following the External Placements Audit report.

2. Endorses the request for a follow-up audit in January 2017.

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 This report sets out the actions taken and progress made following the internal 
audit undertaken of External Placements. 

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS 

2.1 The People Directorate makes a range of external placements for individual 
service users to meet their needs.  Over the past 12 months, a total of 48 
providers have been used: 34 for residential placements for older people, learning 
disabilities, physical disabilities, and mental health; and a further 14 providers for 
Special Educational needs (SEN) placements.  The average annual cost of these 
placements is c£2m for all residential placements and c£1.4m for the SEN 
placements.

2.2 The People Directorate requested Welland Internal Audit Consortium undertake an 
audit of the external placements: officers had identified risks with the process as it 

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS


was, and were keen to ensure that all risks had been identified and that the plans 
to address would suitably mitigate these.  

2.3 The audit was undertaken in August 2015 and the final report issued in October 
2015.  It showed Limited Assurance with 16 recommendations.  It covered 
placements made for adults and children and young people with Special 
Educational Needs (SEN).  Children’s So
[...]
ancial standing of care providers in 
order to provide an early warning of any 
potential failure and timely initiation of 
contingency plans.

Introduce periodic refresh of financial 
monitoring checks, particularly in respect 
of any high-risk providers.

A Financial Due Diligence policy 
is currently being developed in 
line with Financial Procedure 
Rules and Contract Procedure 
Rules.

M Head of 
Commissioni 
ng

29 February
2016







Report No: 96/2016
PUBLIC REPORT

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE
26 April 2016

INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16
Report of the Head of Internal Audit

Strategic Aim: All

Exempt Information No 

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Councillor Terry King – Portfolio holder for Places 
(Development and Economy) and Resources

Contact Officer(s): Rachel Ashley-Caunt, Head of 
Internal Audit

Tel: 07824 537900
rashley-
caunt@rutland.gcsx.gov.uk

Ward Councillors N/A

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That Members review and approve the Annual Internal Audit Report and 
Assurance Opinion for 2015/16.

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 To provide the Committee with the Head of Internal Audit’s Assurance Opinion for 
2015/16 and the Annual Report detailing the basis for this opinion, for review and 
approval.

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS 

2.1 Internal Audit Annual Report 

The Internal Audit Plan sets out the Annual Assurance Opinion over the Council’s 
system of internal controls based upon the work conducted during 2015/16.  A 
copy of the full report is provided in Appendix A.

2.2 The report details the work of the Internal Audit team during 2015/16 and the 
findings from the various assignments delivered.  An analysis of the assurance 
opinions provided during the year, compared with 2014/15, highlights an increase 
in the proportion of Substantial Assurance opinions given. Whilst three reports 
have been issued with an opinion of Limited Assurance, based upon the actions 
taken by management to address the findings and the findings fr
[...]
AL AND GOVERNANCE CONSIDERATIONS

6.1 The Audit and Risk Committee is responsible for oversight of the work of Internal 
Audit including satisfying itself that the conclusions reached in the annual audit 
report are reasonable in light of the work undertaken although the opinion itself 
remains the responsibility of the Head of Internal Audit. It is also responsible for 
gaining assurance that the Internal Audit service is complying with Internal Audit 
Standards.



6.2 There are no legal implications arising from this report.

7 EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

7.1 There are no equality implications. 

8 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

8.1 There are no community safety implications. 

9 HEALTH AND WELLBEING IMPLICATIONS 

9.1 There are no health and wellbeing implications.

10 CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

10.1 The Annual Internal Audit Report and Assurance Opinion for 2015/16 are provided 
for the Committee’s review and approval. 

11 BACKGROUND PAPERS

11.1 There are no additional background papers to the report.

12 APPENDICES 

12.1 Appendix A: Internal Audit Annual Report 2015/16 

A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available 
upon request – Contact 01572 722577. 



Appendix A

RUTLAND COUNTY COUNCIL

INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT

2015/16

Date:   26th April 2016



Page5

1.    Background

1.1 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) require the Head of Internal 
Audit to provide an annual Internal Audit opinion and report that can be used by 
the organisation to inform its governance statement.  The Standards specify that 
the report must contain:
 an Internal Audit opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the 

Council’s governance, risk and control framework (i.e. the control 
environment);

 a summary of the audit work from which the opinion is derived and any work 
by other assurance providers upon which reliance is placed; and

 a statement on the extent of conformance with the Standards
[...]
dit opinion which can be used to inform the 
Council’s governance statement.  This report includes 
an opinion, a summary of work that supports that 
opinion and a statement on conformance with PSIAS.

2500 Monitoring Progress  There is an established process in place at each of 
the councils within the Consortium for the follow-up of 
progress made by management in implementing the 
agreed actions arising from audit reports.

Internal Audit monitor and report to the Committee on 
the progress made.  The content of the progress 
reports was reviewed during 2015 and the Audit & 
Risk Committee now receives a detailed breakdown of 
the implementation of audit actions and full details of 
all actions which have been overdue for more than 
three months and classed as ‘high’ or ‘medium’ 
priority. 
  
The Committee also now receives the full Executive 
Summary of all audit reports finalised during the 
period and full audit reports for any assignments 



Page43

Standard Ref Conformance with Standard Yes Partial No Evidence
receiving a rating of Limited or No Assurance.

2600 Communicating the Acceptance 
of Risks

 Where an identified risk is accepted by management 
this is reflected in the audit report.  Where the risk is 
subsequently accepted because the agreed action is 
no longer feasible this would be discussed with senior 
management and details and context would be 
reported to the Committee.

If the Head of Internal Audit had concerns about the 
level of risk accepted by management this would be 
reported to the Committee.

Conclusion

Based upon the self-assessment completed by the Head of Internal Audit on 4th April 2016, the Welland Internal Audit Consortium 
is operating in general conformance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS).  





Report No: 92/2016
PUBLIC REPORT

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE
26 April 2016

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2016/17
Report of the Head of Internal Audit

Strategic Aim: All

Exempt Information No 

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Councillor Terry King – Portfolio holder for Places 
(Development and Economy) and Resources

Contact Officer(s): Rachel Ashley-Caunt, Head of 
Internal Audit

Tel: 07824 537900
rashley-
caunt@rutland.gcsx.gov.uk

Ward Councillors N/A

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That Members review and approve the Internal Audit Plan for 2016/17.

2. That Members give authority to the Assistant Director – Finance to make 
changes to the Audit Plan 2016/17 in consultation with the Chair of the Audit 
& Risk Committee.

3. That Members review and approve the Internal Audit Charter.

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 To seek the Committee’s approval of the Internal Audit Plan for 2016/17 and the 
Internal Audit Charter, in line with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS 

2.1 Internal Audit Plan 

The Internal Audit Plan sets out the assignments that will be delivered by the 
Internal Audit team during the financial year.  In accordance with the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS), the Audit Plan should be risk based and 
developed with input from senior management and the Audit Committee.

2.2 The Welland Internal Audit Consortium provides the Internal Audit service for 
Rutland County Council and is commissioned to provide 370 days to deliver the 

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS
mailto:rashley-caunt@rutland.gcsx.gov.uk
mailto:rashley-caunt@rutland.gcsx.gov.uk


Audit Plan. 

2.3 Appendix A provides details on the process followed to develop the Internal Audit 
Plan for 2016/17 and a copy of the draft Plan is provided in Table 1.

2.4 At the January 2016 meeting, Members of the Audit and Risk Committee were 
invited to highlight any areas where assurance from Internal Audit is sought during 
2016/17 for inclusion and prioritisation in the development of the Audit Plan.  The 
areas raised by the Committee have been considered and risk assessed in the 
development of the Plan and all ha
[...]
adequacy 
and effectiveness of the Council’s framework of governance, risk management and 
control. The Head of Consortium Opinion will contribute to the Council’s review of the 
effectiveness of its control environment as required under the Accounts and Audit 
(England) Regulations 2011.



Periodic assessment

The Head of Consortium is responsible also for providing a periodic self-assessment on 
the Internal Audit activity as regards its consistency with the Audit Charter (purpose, 
authority, responsibility) and performance relative to its Plan.

In addition, the Head of Consortium will communicate to senior management and the Audit 
& Risk Committee on the Consortium’s Quality Assurance and Improvement Program, 
including results of on-going internal assessments and external assessments conducted at 
least every five years as required by the Standards.

Approval

The Head of Consortium will be responsible for the annual review of the Charter for 
subsequent approval by the Council’s Audit & Risk Committee.

Approved by Audit and Risk Committee:  26th April 2016

Next review and approval due:                 April 2017



Report No: 89/2016 
PUBLIC REPORT 

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 

26 April 2016 

FRAUD RISK REGISTER   

Report of the Director for Resources 

Strategic Aim: All 

Exempt Information Appendix A of this report contains exempt information 
and is not for publication in accordance with paragraph 
7 Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972.  

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible: 

Mr O Hemsley, Portfolio Holder for Resources 
(excluding Finance), Culture, Sport & Recreation, 
Tourism and Housing 

Contact Officer(s): Diane Baker, Head of Corporate 
Governance 

01572 720941 
dbaker@rutland.gov.uk 

 Debbie Mogg, Director for Resources 01572 758358 
dmogg@rutland.gov.uk 

Ward Councillors  

 

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the Audit and Risk Committee: 

1. Notes the report and attached Fraud Risk Register at Appendix A, which provides
[...]
ood 
governance and demonstrates compliance with the principles of such.   

9 EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT  

9.1 An Equality Impact Assessment (EqIA) has not been completed as this report 
provides an update for the Audit and Risk Committee and does not have an 
equality impact.  

10 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS  

10.1 Not applicable for the reasons set out above.  

11 HEALTH AND WELLBEING IMPLICATIONS  

11.1 Not applicable for the reasons set out above.  

12 CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

12.1 The Register is an integral tool in the Council’s approach to countering fraudulent 
activities; the Audit and Risk Committee are asked to note the developments   

13 BACKGROUND PAPERS  

13.1 There are no additional background papers to the Report.  

14 APPENDICES  

14.1 Appendix A – Fraud Risk Register – exempt not for publication  

 

A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available 
upon request – Contact 01572 722577. 

 

Exempt Appendix – Appendix A is marked as “Not For Publication” because it contains 
exempt information as defined in paragraph 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, namely the information relates to any action taken or to be taken in 
connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime.     

  









Report No: 86/2016
PUBLIC REPORT

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE
26 April 2016

EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN
Report of the Director for Resources

Strategic Aim: All

Exempt Information No

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Councillor Terry King, Leader and Portfolio Holder for 
Corporate Finance

Contact Officer(s): Debbie Mogg, Director for Resources Tel: 01572 758358
dmogg@rutland.gov.uk

Saverio Della Rocca, Assistant 
Director - Finance

Tel: 01572 758159
sdrocca@rutland.gov.uk

Ward Councillors N/A

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Committee notes the audit plan from the external auditors, KPMG LLP

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 To ensure that the Committee is awar
[...]
public business is conducted in accordance with the law and 
proper standards, and that public money is safeguarded and properly accounted for, and used 
economically, efficiently and effectively.

We are committed to providing you with a high quality service. If you have any concerns or are 
dissatisfied with any part of KPMG’s work, in the first instance you should contact Tony Crawley, the 
engagement lead to the Authority, who will try to resolve your complaint. If you are dissatisfied with 
your response please contact the national lead partner for all of KPMG’s work under our contract with 
Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited, Andrew Sayers, by email to Andrew.Sayers@kpmg.co.uk
After this, if you are still dissatisfied with how your complaint has been handled you can access 
PSAA’s complaints procedure by emailing generalenquiries@psaa.co.uk by telephoning 020 7072 
7445 or by writing to Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited, 3rd Floor, Local Government House, 
Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ.

mailto:Andrew.Sayers@kpmg.co.uk
mailto:generalenquiries@psaa.co.uk




Report No: 98/2016
PUBLIC REPORT

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE
26 April 2016

ANNUAL RIPA REPORT AND POLICY
Report of the Director for Resources

Strategic Aim: All

Exempt Information No

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Mr O Hemsley, Portfolio Holder for Resources 
(excluding Finance), Culture, Sport & Recreation, 
Tourism and Housing

Contact Officer(s): Diane Baker, Head of Corporate 
Governance

01572 720941
dbaker@rutland.gov.uk

Debbie Mogg, Director for Resources 01572 758358
dmogg@rutland.gov.uk

Ward Councillors Not applicable 

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Committee:

1. Notes the report and reviews the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) 
Policy attached at Appendix A.  

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 To provide an overview of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) 
and a summary of the Council’s use of RIPA during 2015/2016.

1.2 The Regulation of 
[...]
horities only grant Directed Surveillance authorisations where the Local 
Authority is investigating particular types of criminal offences. These are criminal 
offences which attract a maximum custodial sentence of six months or more or 
criminal offences relating to underage sale of alcohol.

2.5 The Council has an approved policy, which governs the use of RIPA. This was 
approved by Cabinet in 2014. Although there have not been any amendments to 
legislation, which affect the operation of RIPA, the Policy is attached at Appendix 
A to allow Audit and Risk Committee members to review the document and 
comment on any changes they feel may be necessary (please see 2.6 below).

2.6 It is also a requirement of RIPA to ensure Members within the authority review the 
use of RIPA and set the policy at least once a year. Members should also consider 
internal reports on the use of RIPA at least on a quarterly basis to ensure it is 
being used consistently with the Council’s policy and that the policy remains fit for 
purpose. Members should not, however, be involved in making decisions on 
specific authorisations.   

3 USE OF RIPA

3.1 Although the Council is robust in its approach to RIPA; it must be noted that the 
techniques mentioned within this report are rarely used. Enforcement action can 
be progressed using open source information and the requirement to use covert 
techniques is rare. The Council has not needed to rely on RIPA at any time during 
2015/2016 and will continue to apply this sensible approach when dealing with 
enforcement matters. However, any future use of RIPA will be reported to the 
Audit and Risk Committee on a quarterly basis.

4 CONSULTATION 



4.1 There is no requirement to consult as this report is to provide an update for Audit 
and Risk Committee and to allow them to comment on the associated Policy.   

5 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

5.1 No applicable; failure to adhere to RIPA would place the Council at legal and 
reputational risk.  

6 FINA
[...]
 
Surveillance & Use of a CHIS.



21

A large print version of this document is 
available on request

Rutland County Council 
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland LE15 6HP

01572 722 577
enquiries@rutland.gov.uk 

www.rutland.gov.uk

mailto:enquiries@rutland.gov.uk
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/



	Agenda
	5 EXTERNAL PLACEMENTS AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT
	6 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16
	7 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2016/17
	9 FRAUD RISK REGISTER
	Report No. 89 2016 EXEMPT Appendix A

	11 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN
	Appendix 1
	DRAFT External Audit Plan 2015/16���
	Headlines
	�Introduction
	Financial statements audit planning
	Financial statements audit planning (cont.)
	Value for money arrangements work
	Value for money arrangements work (cont.)
	Value for money arrangements work (cont.)
	�Other matters 
	�Appendix 1: Key elements of our financial statements audit approach
	Appendix 2: Audit team
	Appendix 3: Independence and objectivity requirements
	Slide Number 13


	12 REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 QUARTERLY UPDATES
	Report no. 98 2016 Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council                  
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 75307 DX28340 Oakham

Minutes of the MEETING of the AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE held in the Council 
Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP on Tuesday, 26th April, 2016 at 
7.00 pm

PRESENT: Mrs D MacDuff (Chair) Mr J Lammie (Vice-Chair)
Mr A Walters Miss G Waller

ABSENT: Mr E Baines

OFFICERS Mrs Debbie Mogg Director for Resources
PRESENT: Mr Saverio Della Rocca Assistant Director - Finance

Dr Tim O’Neill Director for People
Miss Rachel Ashley-Caunt Head of Welland Internal Audit 

Consortium
Mrs Diane Baker Head of Corporate Governance
Ms Karen Kibblewhite Head of Commissioning
Mrs Kim Cross Corporate Support Officer

IN 
ATTENDANCE:

Mr Oliver Hemsley Portfolio Holder for Resources 
(excluding Finance), Culture, Sport 
and Recreation, Tourism and 
Housing

Mr Mike Norman KPMG
Mr Tony Crawley KPMG

Due to the absence of the Chair (Mrs MacDuff), the meeting commenced at 7.11 
pm with Vice-Chair, Councillor Lammie in the Chair.

769 MINUTES 

The minutes of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 26 January 2016 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

770 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no Declarations of Interest in respect of items on the agenda.

771 PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 

No Petitions, Deputations or Questions had been received from members of the 
public.



---oOo---
Mr Walters joined the meeting.

---oOo---

The remaining business on the agenda was taken in the order as appears in 
these minutes.

772 EXTERNAL PLACEMENTS AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

Report No. 95/2016 was received from the Director for People.

During discussion, the following points were noted:

i. Concerns were raised that the Council was providing free safeguarding training 
to private companies.  Dr O’Neill explained that the safeguarding risk to 
individuals at this moment in time was of greater importance than the loss of 
the financial income.  However, training and the charges involved would be 
reviewed at a later date but Dr O’Neill confirmed that he would feed the 
comments back to the appropriate teams and report back to the Audit and Risk 
Committee if a change was required. 

ii. The Committee welcomed the report and thanked Dr O’Neill for the 
thoroughness of the report. 

iii. Most of the actions had been completed and a further update would be 
presented to the Audit and Risk Committee in January 2017.

iv. Social Workers and the Council’s Contracts Team would be working in parallel 
for each placement and Ms Kibblewhite would provide Members with a diagram 
showing this link.

v. Dr O’Neill would provide a written response to Members regarding the outcome 
of ‘Recommendation 14’ (detailed on page 16 of the agenda pack), as this had 
been due for review in December 2015.

RESOLVED

a) The Committee NOTED the update on the progress made following the 
External Placements Audit report; and

b) The Committee ENDORSED the request for a follow-up audit in January 2017.

---oOo---
Mrs MacDuff joined the meeting and took the Chair.

Dr T O’Neill and Ms K Kibblewhite left the meeting.
---oOo---

773 AUDIT COMMITTEE EFFECTIVENESS AND ANNUAL REPORT 

The Chair gave a verbal update on the Effectiveness of the Council’s Audit 
Committee.  



During discussion, the following points were noted:

i. A questionnaire had been circulated to Members for them to complete, the 
purpose of which was to enable Members to review their performance for the 
year and highlight any training issues. This information would feed into the 
Audit and Risk Committee’s Annual Report, which would be presented to 
Council. The Chair confirmed that she would circulate this information to all 
Members for comment before it went to Council.

ii. A training session on fraud had been received by Members before the Audit 
and Risk Committee meeting held on the 26 January 2016. It was agreed that a 
half hour training session be held twice per year before an Audit and Risk 
meeting starting in July 2016 with a training session on the Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS) 

RESOLVED

The Committee AGREED to a half hour training session, held twice per year before 
selected Audit and Risk Committee meetings.

774 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16 

Report No. 96/2016 was received from the Head of Internal Audit.

During discussion, the following points were noted:

i. Concern was expressed by Members regarding the number of overdue 
recommendations, as identified in Table 5 (detailed on page 28 of the agenda 
pack) but Miss Ashley-Caunt assured Members that progress had been made 
on all of the overdue recommendations.  One of the high priority 
recommendations related to the Agresso system, but a new upgrade was 
underway and Internal Audit would be involved in the implementation to provide 
assurance that the outstanding issues were addressed.

ii. The Chair highlighted to attendees Table 6 (Internal Audit Contribution) and 
thanked Miss Ashley-Caunt for all the hard work carried out over the last year.

RESOLVED

The Committee APPROVED the Annual Internal Audit Report and Assurance Opinion 
for 2015/16.

775 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2016/17 

Report No.92/2016 was received from the Head of Internal Audit.

During discussion, the following points were noted:

i. Mr Lammie expressed concern about the Special Educational Needs (SEN) 
transport contracts and the third party firms used.  He requested that Internal 
Audit review SEN and report back to the Audit and Risk Committee. It was 
agreed that Mr Lammie would consider what he might like covered in a  review 
of SEN and contact Internal Audit through the Chair. 



ii. Miss Ashley-Caunt agreed to review the timescales in terms of available 
capacity and reallocate days to complete the SEN review in agreement with the 
Chair. 

iii. Members agreed it would be sensible to look beyond the Council area borders 
and check with neighbouring authorities to see what work they had done in 
regard to SEN third party taxi licenses.

RESOLVED

a) The Committee APPROVED the Internal Audit Plan for 2016/17, subject to the 
reallocation of days for a SEN review.

b) The Committee AGREED to give authority to the Assistant Director (Finance) to 
make changes to the Audit Plan 2016/17 in consultation with the Chair of the 
Audit and Risk Committee and to report back on any such amendments to the 
next meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee.

c) The Committee APPROVED the internal Audit Charter.

776 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

It was RESOLVED that the public and press be excluded from the meeting in 
accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, 
and in accordance with the Access to Information provisions of Procedure Rule 239, 
as the following item of business involved the disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A, as amended, of the Act. 

777 FRAUD RISK REGISTER 

Report No. 89/2016 was received from the Director for Resources.

During discussion, the following points were noted:

i. Members expressed concern that Risk Reference 9 should have a higher 
likelihood score than stated in the report. Mrs Mogg explained that the 
likelihood score was based on the overall corporate risk and that she was not 
convinced it was the same issue as highlighted in the External Placements 
Audit.  It was agreed that Mr Della Rocca and Miss Ashley-Caunt would clarify 
if it was the same issue.

ii. The Chair proposed that Risk Reference 9 should have a higher priority 
likelihood level for review in September under the new format.

iii. The Chair asked for a ‘Definitions’ list, giving a range of values and 
descriptions, to be included in the Fraud Risk Register so giving a higher level 
of visibility.  Mrs Mogg confirmed that the Fraud Risk Register would in future 
have the same format as the Strategic Risk Register.  

iv. Mrs Mogg confirmed that the same risk matrix for impact and likelihood scoring 
would be used although she would need to ensure the financial measures lined 
up.



v. This new version would be used for the next meeting in September, subject to 
approval by this Committee and Cabinet.

RESOLVED

a) The Committee NOTED the report and Risk Register at Appendix A, which 
provided an update of the Council’s management of fraud risks.

--oOo—
The Committee AGREED that remainder of the meeting be held in public.

--oOo--

778 RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE 

Report No. 101/2016 was received from the Director for Resources.

During discussion, the following points were noted:

i. Mrs Mogg confirmed that she would ask Dr O’Neill to provide a written update 
to be circulated to Members in respect of Risks 4 and 5.

ii. Miss Waller sought clarification regarding the roles and responsibilities for 
Members.   Mrs Mogg confirmed that all Councillors are expected to have a 
general awareness of risk and reminded the Committee that all reports to 
Committees etc include a risk assessment.  .

iii. The Chair found the definitions very helpful.

iv. Concern was expressed about the Financial Impact Measure and that a 
financial revenue loss of up to £500k over Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) 
was listed as having a minor impact. Mr Della Rocca confirmed advice had 
been taken from Zurich Municipal based on the size of our budget.  However, 
this should not be interpreted that Officers consider £500k to be an insignificant 
sum of money. Mr Della Rocca explained it was listed as ‘minor impact’ for the 
purpose of the risk register as it put it into context.

v. The Chair confirmed that the definitions allowed the focus to be on the 
significant risks at an appropriate level.

RESOLVED

a) The Committee AGREED the revised Risk Management Strategy and Policy at 
Appendix A and recommended that it be presented to Cabinet for approval; and

b) The Committee NOTED the contents of the risk register and the actions 
underway to address the risks.

779 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 



Report No. 86/2016 was received from the Director for Resources.

RESOLVED

a) The committee NOTED the External Audit Plan from the external auditors, 
KPMG LLP.

780 REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000: ANNUAL REPORT AND 
POLICY 

 Report No. 98/2016 was received from the Director for Resources.

During discussion, the following points were noted:

i. There had been no amendments to legislation, which affected the operation of 
RIPA since Council approved the policy in 2014;

ii. The Council had not needed to rely on the Regulation of investigatory Powers 
Act (RIPA) at any time during 2015/16; and. 

iii. Any future use of RIPA would be reported to the Audit and Risk Committee on 
a quarterly basis.

RESOLVED

a) The Committee NOTED the report and reviewed the RCC Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) Policy. (Appendix A of Report 98/2016).

781 ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 

There were no items of urgent business.

---oOo---
The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 8.50pm.

---oOo---


